Application No. 1

Commission District 2

Community Council 8

APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant/Representative:

Location:

Total Acreage:

Current Land Use Plan Map Designations:

Requested Land Use Plan Map
Designation and Other Changes:

Amendment Type:
Existing Zoning/Site Condition:

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff:

North Central Community Council (8):

Planning Advisory Board (PAB) Acting as
the Local Planning Agency:

Board of County Commissioners:

October 2012 Cycle
Revised and Replaced April 2013

3000 NW 62 Street, Inc.; and Dinah Investments,
Corp./Felix M. Lasarte, Esq.

Southwest corner of the intersection of NW 29
Avenue and NW 62 Street (Martin Luther King
Boulevard)

+3.75 Gross Acres (£2.16 Net Acres)

Low-Medium Density Residential (6
DU/gross acre)

to 13
Business and Office

Small-scale

RU-2 and BU-3 / Partially developed with
churches.

ADOPT (AS A SMALL-SCALE AMENDMENT)
WITH ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROFFERED
DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS (February
25, 2013)

ADOPT (AS A SMALL-SCALE AMENDMENT)
WITH ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROFFERED
DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS and with
the recommendation that adequate parking is
provided to accommodate employees,
equipment and visitors to ensure that there is
no parking on the street. (March 20, 2013)

ADOPT (AS A SMALL-SCALE AMENDMENT)
WITH ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROFFERED
DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS (April 15,
2013)

To be Determined (May 22, 2013)
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Staff recommends to ADOPT WITH ACCEPTANCE OF THE PROFFERED DECLARATION
OF RESTRICTIONS the proposed small-scale amendment to the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan (CDMP) Adopted 2015-2025 Land Use Plan (LUP) map to redesignate the +3.75
gross acre property from i L eMedium Density Residentialo (6 to 13 dwelling units per acre) to
Busi ness afarthe f@éwing reasans:

Principal Reasons for Recommendation
1. The application site is currently zoned BU-3 (Liberal Business) on the lots fronting NW

62 Street; and is zoned RU-2 on the remainder of the site (see fzoning Mapo below).
The BU-3 Zoning District permits large-scale commercial activities, thus, approval of the

applicatont o A Busi ness and Officed would change t

application site to a CDMP land use that is more consistent with the uses permitted in
the BU-3 Zoning District.

2. Approval of the application would promote infill development on the application site,
which is located withint he Count yés Ur baThe Ui geherally Raste a
and south of SR 826/Palmetto Expressway where infill development is encouraged and
given priority pursuant to CDMP Land Use Element Policies LU-1C and LU-10A and
Objective LU-12. The CDMP Objective and Policies require Miami-Dade County to
facilitate and give priority to infill development on vacant sites in currently urbanized
areas. The application site is comprised of 15 lots of which 13 are vacant.

3. CDMP Land Use Element Policy LU-8E requires LUP map amendment applications to
be evaluated according to factors such as (i) the ability of the proposed amendment to
satisfy a deficiency in the LUP map to accommodate projected population or economic
growth of the County, (ii) impacts to County facilities and services, (iii) compatibility with
abutting and nearby land uses, (iv) impacts to environmental and historical resources,
and (v) the extent to which the proposed land use would promote transit ridership and
pedestrianism pursuant to Objective LU-7 and associated policies.

i. Need: The subject property is located in Minor Statistical Area (MSA) 4.2, which
contains 387.70 acres of in-use commercial uses in 2013 and an additional 81.4 acres
of vacant land zoned or designated for commercial uses. The annual average
absorption rate for the 2013-2030 period is 1.17 acres per year. At the projected rate
of absorption, reflecting the past absorption rates of commercial uses, the study area
will deplete its supply of commercially zoned land beyond the year 2030. While there
is not a deficiency in the LUP map for commercial land, approval of the application
would allow commercial and business development on the subject property, which
could facilitate economic growth and generate employment in the area.

In 2012, vacant land designated for single- and multi-family residential development in
MSA 4.2 was estimated to have capacity for about 11,015 dwelling units. The
residential land supply for both single- and multi-family type units is projected to be
depleted beyond 2030. If the application is approved, and the site developed with
commercial/business uses, the single-family residential land supply would be reduced
by approximately 48 single-family units or 3 %> months worth of supply, and would not
have a significant impact on the overall residential land supply within the subject
MSA.
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ii. Public Facilities and Services: The impacts that would be generated from maximum
development allowed on the application site, if the subject application were approved,
would not cause a violation in the level of service standards for public services and
facilities.

iii. Compatibility: The requested i Busi ness and Officeo | and use
generally compatible with the fLow-Medium Density Residentiald designation of
properties to the east, west and south, and would be compat i bl e with the
and Ofdésignatom of properties to the north, across NW 62 Street ( s ee A CDMP
Land Use Ma Adiitiobally] tbewbusiness/commercial uses that could be
developed on the application site would be compatible with the existing small
business and retail operations located immediately north, east and the religious
facilities to the west of the application site, along NW 62 Street. Furthermore, most of
the application site is currently zoned BU-3, which permits large-scale commercial
activities. The applicant proposes to restrict the remaining portion of the site (zoned
RU-2) to parking only, through the proffered Declaration of Restrictions.

iv. Environmental and Historic Resources: The subject CDMP application, if approved,
would not impact any historic or archaeological resources, but could impact
environmental resources. The application site may contain specimen-sized trees
(trunk diameter of 18 inches or greater) that are to be preserved pursuant to Section
24.9.2(ll) of the Code of Miami-Dade County.

v. Transit Ridership and Pedestrianism: Policy LU-8E(v) s t a tlfdosatediin a planned
Urban Center, or within 1/4 mile of an existing or planned transit station, exclusive
busway stop, transit center, or standard or express bus stop served by peak period
headways of 20 or fewer minutes, would be a use that promotes transit ridership and
pedestrianism as indicated in the policies under Objective LU-7, herein.o

The proposed use could promote transit ridership and pedestrianism. The application
site is approximately 0.20 miles from the Martin Luther King Metrorail Station. The site
is currently served by Metrobus Routes 27, 62 and 297 (Orange Max). Metrobus
Route 27 provides public transportation service at 15 minutes AM/PM peak period
headways along NW 27 Avenue; the nearest bus stop for this route is located
approximately 0.15 miles from the application site. Metrobus Route 62 provides public
transportation service at 12 minutes AM/PM peak period headways along NW 62
Street; a bus stop for this route is located adjacent to the application site. Metrobus
Route 297 provides express or limited stop service at 15 minute AM/PM peak period
headways along NW 27 Avenue; the nearest bus stop for this route is approximately
0.25 miles from the application site.
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